
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court

SUFFOLK, SS.

No. SJC-12507

THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

ROSANNA GARCIA & OTHERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ENTERED BY
THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT-DEFENDANT DEPARTMENT
OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General

Samuel Furgang, BBO # 559062
Kimberly Parr, BBO # 679806
Assistant Attorneys General
Government Bureau
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 963-2107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Introduction 1

Argument 3

 I. DHCD properly limited the use of
 motels, because they are not
 appropriate shelter for homeless
 families. 3

 II. Implementation of the Superior Court's
 order will fundamentally alter the EA
 shelter program and cause undue
 hardship. 11

 III. DHCD's motel-use practice does not
 discriminate against persons with
 disabilities. 14

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allah v. Goord,
405 F.Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 17

Care and Protection of Isaac,
419 Mass. 602 (1995) 19

Comm. v. Camblin,
478 Mass. 469 (2017) 9

Comm. v. Mass. CRINC,
392 Mass. 79 (1984) 4

Comm. v. Hilaire,
92 Mass. App. Ct. 784 (2018) 9

Jones v. City of Monroe,
341 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2003) 17

Mass. v. U.S. Dep't of Heath & Human Servs.,
682 F.3d 1 (2012) 9

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999) 19

Peterborough Oil Co., LLC v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,
474 Mass. 443 (2016) 2

Rafferty v. Merck & Co., Inc.,
479 Mass. 141 (2018) 9

PGA Tour v. Martin,
523 U.S. 661 (2000) 14

Staron v. McDonalds Corp.,
51 F.3d 353 (2d. Cir. 1995) 3

Student No. 9 v. Board of Educ.,
440 Mass. 5752 (2004) 3, 6, 14

U.S. v. Bello,
194 F.3d 18 (1st Circuit 1999) 9

<u>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,</u> 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	12, 13
<u>Van Velzor v. City of Burleson,</u> 43 F.Supp 3d 746 (N.D. Tex. 2014)	16
<u>Wilson v. Commissioner of</u> <u>Transitional Assistance,</u> 441 Mass. 846 (2004)	12
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
2017 Stat. c. 47, § 2, item 7004-0101	2, 13
G.L. c. 23B, § 30	16
 <u>RULES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)	18
Fed. R. Evid. 201, Advisory Comm. note	9
 <u>OTHER</u>	
Bill H. 4382	12
C.J. DeCandia, M. So., and L. Hayes, "Family Experiences of Homelessness in Massachusetts: The Case for Family-Centered Care," Homes for Families, Boston, MA (2017)	9
Kristie A. Thomas, and Marvin So, "Lost in Limbo: An Exploratory Study of Homeless Mothers' Experiences and Needs at Emergency Assistance Hotels," Families in Society: The Journal of Contemporary Social Services, vol. 92, no. 2 (2016)	8
Nancy Gonter, "Study of homeless faults motel option," The Springfield Republican, Springfield, MA, (May 21, 2010)	6

Stephanie Barry, "Homeless families still in hotels,"
The Springfield Republican, Springfield, MA,
(November 27, 2011) 5

Tom Relihan, "She Can Do It!",
The Recorder, Greenfield, MA,
(October 8, 2016) 6
